

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
RICHMOND DIVISION

THE REAL TRUTH ABOUT OBAMA, )  
INC., )  
 )  
Plaintiff, )  
 ) No. 3:08-cv-00483-JRS  
v. )  
 )  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION )  
and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT )  
OF JUSTICE, )  
 )  
Defendants. )

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Audra Hale-Maddox, Attorney, ahale-maddox@fec.gov  
VA Bar No. 46929  
Phillip Christopher Hughey,  
Acting General Counsel, chughey@fec.gov  
David Kolker, Associate General Counsel, dkolker@fec.gov  
Harry Summers, Assistant General Counsel,  
hsummers@fec.gov  
Claire Rajan, Attorney, crajan@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20463  
Telephone: (202) 694-1650  
Fax: (202) 219-0260

October 18, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
I. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Material Facts As to Which There Is No Genuine Dispute .....	2
B. Statement of Genuine Issues Regarding RTAO’s Statement of Material Facts .....	5
C. Legal Background.....	8
1. Express Advocacy.....	8
2. Political Committees.....	10
3. Contributions in Response to Solicitations.....	11
4. Campaign Financing and Reporting Requirements After BCRA .....	12
5. <i>Citizens United</i> and the Changed Role of 11 C.F.R. § 100.22 .....	14
6. <i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> .....	15
D. Procedural History .....	15
II. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. RTAO’s Request for a Preliminary Injunction Is Moot, and in Any Event, RTAO Has Again Failed to Meet Any of the Requirements for That Relief .....	18
1. RTAO’s Request for Preliminary Relief Is Moot As to All Claims.....	18
2. A Preliminary Injunction Is an Extraordinary Remedy That Requires a Plaintiff to Meet a Heavy Burden.....	21
3. RTAO Fails To Demonstrate Irreparable Harm, Particularly Since It Does Not Even Allege Harm from the Disclosure Requirements That Are Now the Main Practical Effect of the Challenged Restrictions .....	23
4. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Weigh Strongly in Favor of the Commission .....	27

B.	Summary Judgment Should Be Entered for the Commission Because Its Regulation Defining Express Advocacy and Its PAC Status Analysis Are Constitutional .....	29
1.	Summary Judgment Standards.....	29
2.	Plaintiff’s Burden for Its Facial Challenges .....	29
3.	Exacting Scrutiny Is the Appropriate Standard Here Because the Restrictions RTAO Challenges Impose No Direct Restraint on Speech.....	30
4.	The Commission’s Express Advocacy Regulation Is Constitutional .....	32
5.	The Commission’s Application of the “Major Purpose” Test in Determining PAC Status Is Constitutional .....	39
a.	Based on RTAO’s Vague Intentions, Its Challenge Does Not Appear to Be Justiciable .....	40
b.	The Commission’s PAC Status Analysis Is Not Reviewable Under the APA.....	41
c.	The Commission’s PAC Status Analysis Is Lawful .....	41
III.	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	43
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	41
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	29
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	24, 26
<i>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	23, 24
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	22
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. U.S.</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992) .....	18, 19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dan River, Inc. v. Icahn</i> , 701 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....	40
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 558 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010) .....	26
<i>Drewitt v. Pratt</i> , 999 F.2d 774 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	23
<i>EMILY's List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	6, 12, 25
<i>FEC v. Christian Action Network, Inc.</i> 110 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997).....	9, 35
<i>FEC v. Franklin</i> , 718 F. Supp. 1272 (E.D. Va. 1989), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 902 F.2d 3 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	26-27

*FEC v. Furgatch*, 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987) .....35

*FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.*, 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996) .....43

*FEC v. Malenick*, 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004).....43

*FEC v. Mass. Citizens For Life, Inc.*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986) ..... 11, 41-42

*FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.*, 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....11, 25

*FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....9, 13, 20, 23, 33, 34, 36

*Florida v. Jimeno*, 500 U.S. 248 (1991) .....34

*Friedman’s Inc. v. Dunlap*, 290 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2002) .....20

*FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.*, 449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....26, 44

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....23

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....30

*Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle*, No. 09-35128,  
2010 WL 3987316 (9th Cir. Oct. 12, 2010)..... 31, 33-34

*Incumaa v. Ozmint*, 507 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2007) .....19

*Independence Party of Richmond Cnty. v. Graham*, 413 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2005) .....20

*Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach*, 603 F.3d 684  
(9th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, No. 10-155, \_\_ S. Ct. \_\_, 2010 WL 3834471  
(Oct. 4, 2010) .....20, 40

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 9, 13, 25, 30, 34-36, 42

*Mellen v. Bunting*, 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 19-20

*Miller v. Brown*, 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006).....20

*Mills v. Green*, 159 U.S. 651 (1895).....19

*New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera*, 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 37-38

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*, 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) .....27

*NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.*, 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....42

*North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake*, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) .....38

*Perot v. FEC*, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....44

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....28

*Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC*, No. 3:08-cv-483, 2008 WL 4416282  
(E.D. Va. Sept. 24, 2008)..... 2, 5, 16-17, 28, 32, 37, 41

*Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC*, 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 2, 17, 21-22, 33, 37, 41

*Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC*, 607 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 2, 17-18, 22

*Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC*, 588 U.S. \_\_\_, 130 S. Ct. 2371 (2010).....17, 21

*Renne v. Geary*, 501 U.S. 312 (1991) .....39

*Sampson v. Murray*, 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....27

*Scotts Co. v. United Indus. Corp.*, 315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002) .....24

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*, 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....42

*Sejman v. Warner-Lambert Co., Inc.*, 845 F.2d 66 (4th Cir. 1988) .....22

*Shays v. FEC*, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007) .....42

*Smith v. Frye*, 488 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2007) .....23

*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....15, 25, 26, 31

*Timmins v. Narricot Indus.*, 360 Fed. Appx. 419 (4th Cir. 2010) .....19

*Toms v. Allied Bond & Collection Agency, Inc.*, 179 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 1999) .....20

*United States v. Aramony*, 166 F.3d 655 (4th Cir. 1999) .....22

*United States v. Stevens*, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) .....30

*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*, 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....19, 21

*Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*, 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....30

*Virginia v. Hicks*, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....30

*Virginia Soc’y For Human Life, Inc. v. Caldwell*, 152 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1998) .....40

*Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC*, 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) .....35

*Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors*, 468 U.S. 1323 (1984) .....27

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*, 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....27

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. \_\_\_,  
129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....17, 21, 23, 27, 28

*Wyatt v. Cole*, 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....34

***Statutes and Regulations***

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 212(a), 116 Stat. 81 (2002) .....12

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57 .....2

FECA Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, § 102(g)(3),  
90 Stat. 475, 479 (1976) (codified at 2 U.S.C. § 431(17) .....8

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A) ..... 10-11, 15

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(B) .....32

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i) .....8, 11

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i) .....8

2 U.S.C. § 431(22) .....7

2 U.S.C. § 433 .....10

2 U.S.C. § 434 .....10

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(1) .....12

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(2)(C) .....12

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1) .....13

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2) .....13

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3) .....3, 32

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i) .....13

2 U.S.C. § 434(g)(1)(A) .....12

2 U.S.C. § 434(g)(2)(A) .....12

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1) .....2, 5

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7) .....2

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8) .....2

2 U.S.C. § 437f .....2

2 U.S.C. § 437g .....2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) .....7

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1) .....7

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2) .....7, 44

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4) .....8

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6) .....8

2 U.S.C. § 437g(d) .....2

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C) .....10, 25

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7) .....25

2 U.S.C. § 441b .....9, 14, 33

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b) .....32

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2) .....13

5 U.S.C. § 704 .....41

26 U.S.C. § 527 .....2

26 U.S.C. § 527(a) .....10

26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(1) .....10

11 C.F.R. § 100.22 .....9, 30

11 C.F.R. § 100.22(a) .....9

11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b) ..... *passim*

11 C.F.R. § 100.26 .....7

11 C.F.R. § 100.27 .....7

11 C.F.R. § 100.57 ..... 6, 15-18

11 C.F.R. § 100.57(a) .....12

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(f) .....6

11 C.F.R. § 114.12(a) .....13

11 C.F.R. § 114.15 ..... 13, 15-18

***Administrative Materials***

*Express Advocacy; Independent Expenditures; Corporate and Labor Organization*

*Expenditures*, 60 Fed. Reg. 35,292 (July 6, 1995) ..... 34-35

FEC Advisory Opinion 2010-09, 2010 WL 2960580 .....15

FEC Advisory Opinion 2010-11, 2010 WL 2960582 .....15, 25

*Funds Received in Response to Solicitations; Allocation of Expenses  
by Separate Segregated Funds and Nonconnected Committees,*

75 Fed. Reg. 13,223 (Mar. 19, 2010) .....6, 12

Matter Under Review 4867, *Tribal Alliance for Sovereignty*, Factual and Legal Analysis  
(Dec. 11, 1998), <http://eqs.sdrdc.com/eqsdocsMUR/0000428F.pdf>. .....44

Matter Under Review 5440, *The Media Fund*, Conciliation Agreement (Nov. 15, 2007),  
<http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/00006691.pdf> .....39

Matters Under Review 5511, 5525, *Swiftboat Veterans and POWs for Truth*, Conciliation  
Agreement (Dec. 11, 2006), <http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/00005900.pdf> .....39

*Political Committee Status*, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007) ..... 11, 41-44

Press Release, *FEC Statement on the D.C. Circuit Court of Appeals Decision in EMILY’s List v. FEC*,  
<http://www.fec.gov/press/press2010/20100112EmilyList.shtml> (Jan. 12, 2010) .....12

Press Release, *FEC Statement on the Supreme Court’s Decision in Citizens United v. FEC*,  
<http://www.fec.gov/press/press2010/20100205CitizensUnited.shtml> (Feb. 5, 2010).....14

***Miscellaneous***

Fed R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) .....4

Fed R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....29

Local Rule 56(B) .....2
